

*State of Minnesota
In Court of Appeals*

State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake Area Wildlife Association,
Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

Nicollet County Board of County Commissioners,
Respondent,

vs.

Marlin Fitzner, et al., Intervenors,
Respondents

vs.

Minnesota Department of Natural Resources,
Respondent.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PETERSON LAW OFFICE, LLC
William G. Peterson (#86435)
3601 Minnesota Drive
Suite 800
Bloomington, MN 55435
(952) 921-5818

*Attorney for State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake,
Area Wildlife Association, Petitioner-Appellant*

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
7300 Second Avenue South
300 U.S. Trust Building
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 339-0060

*Attorney for Nicollet County Board of County
Commissioners, Respondent*

BARNETT LAW, LTD.
Gary D. Barnett (#4280)
600 South Second Street
P.O. Box 3008
Mankato, MN 56002-3008
(507) 345-7733

*Attorney for State of Minnesota ex rel. Swan Lake,
Area Wildlife Association, Petitioner-Appellant*

RINKE-NOONAN, LTD
Kurt A. Deter (#22342)
300 US Bank Plaza
P.O. Box 1497
St. Cloud, MN 56302-1497
(320) 251-6700

*Attorney for Marlin Fitzner, et. al., Intervenors,
Respondents*

MINNESOTA ATTORNEY GENERAL
Jill Schlick Nguyen (#292874)
445 Minnesota Street, Suite 900
St. Paul, MN 55101-2127
(651) 296-2377

*Attorney for Minnesota Department of
Natural Resources, Third Party
Defendant, Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT

I. THE RESOURCES TO BE PROTECTED IN THIS ACTION ARE THE MEANDERED LITTLE LAKE AND MUD LAKE AS FUNCTIONAL RESOURCES AND NOT THE PREVIOUS DAM ON LITTLE LAKE.....1

II. THE SUBMISSION OF A DIRECTOR'S REPORT ON BEHALF OF THE DEPARTMENT OF CONSERVATION IN 1949 PURSUANT TO MINN. STAT. § 106.091 (1949) IS NOT A "RULE, ORDER, LICENSE STIPULATION OR AGREEMENT" UNDER MINN. STAT. § 116B.03....5

CONCLUSION.....9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Application of Baldwin , 218 Minn. 11, 18, 15 N.W.2d 184, 188 (1944).....	2,8
Bloomquist v. Commissioner of Natural Resources , 704 N.W.2d 184 (Minn. App. 2005).	7,8
Corwine v. Crow Wing County , 309 Minn. 345, 244 N.W.2d 482 (1976)....	2
Erickschen v. County of Sibley , 142 Minn. 37, 42, 170 N.W. 883, 885 (1919).....	3
In re Trailer Transit Inc. , 97 F. Supp. 571, 573 (D. Minn. 1951).....	4
Kennedy Building Associates v. Viacom Inc. , 375 F.3d 731 (8 TH Cir.2004).....	7
Minnesota Public Interest Research Group v. White Bear Rod and Gun Club , 257 N.W.2d 762 (Minn. 1977).....	2
Petraborg v. Zontelli , 217 Minn. 536, 552, 15 N.W.2d 174, 183 (1944).....	3,4

STATUTES

Minn. Stat. § 103E.015, subd. 2.....	3
Minn. Stat. 1949 § 106.011, subd. 9.....	6
Minn. Stat. 1949§ 106.021, subd. 2.....	6
Minn.Stat. 1949§ 106.091 (1949).....	5,7
Minn. Stat. 1949 § 106.091, subd. 2.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 116B.03.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 116B.04.....	5
